

No. 18-2844

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

STANISLAW STERLINSKI,  
*Plaintiff–Appellant,*

v.

CATHOLIC BISHOP OF CHICAGO,  
*Defendant–Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Illinois  
Case No. 1:16-cv-00596 – Judge Edmond E. Chang

---

**Brief *Amici Curiae* of the Jewish Coalition for Religious Liberty  
and the Becket Fund for Religious Liberty  
in Support of Defendant-Appellee Catholic Bishop**

---

Eric C. Rassbach  
Daniel H. Blomberg  
Chris Pagliarella  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1200 New Hampshire Ave. N.W.,  
Ste. 700  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-0095  
dblomberg@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Sterlinski held a ministerial role .....	5
A. Under <i>Grussgott</i> and other church-state precedents, the Court must defer to the Church’s sincere and factually undisputed understanding of the religious significance of Sterlinski’s role. ....	6
B. As a visible and audible representative of the Church in religious ceremonies, Sterlinski played a ministerial role.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Assemany v. Archdiocese of Detroit</i> , 434 N.W.2d 233 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988) .....	13
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	11, 12
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	8, 11
<i>Curl v. Beltsville Adventist Sch.</i> , No. GJH-15-3133, 2016 WL 4382686 (D. Md. Aug. 15, 2016) .....	13
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	4, 12, 13
<i>Egan v. Hamline United Methodist Church</i> , 679 N.W.2d 350 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004) .....	13
<i>Fassl v. Our Lady of Perpetual Help Roman Catholic Church</i> , No. CIV.A. 05-CV-0404, 2005 WL 2455253 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 5, 2005) .....	13
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	2, 11
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	2, 8, 10
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013).....	9, 12
<i>Miller v. Bay View United Methodist Church, Inc.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (E.D. Wis. 2001).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	9
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	9
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	6, 12
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am.</i> & <i>Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	9
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater</i> <i>Washington, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Starkman v. Evans</i> , 198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999).....	13, 14
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	9
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872).....	5

*Young v. N. Ill. Conference of United Methodist Church*,  
21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 5

**Other Authorities**

Babylonian Talmud, *Ta’anit* ..... 14

Nosson Scherman, ed., *The Complete Artscroll Machzor*  
(New York: Mesorah, 2002) ..... 15

*Shulchan Aruch* (Code of Jewish Law) ..... 14, 15
